

EN: USER MANUAL



**WARNING! Use personal protective equipment.
Follow the instruction.**

290.903.005- Set of magnetic hooks S&R 5 pcs.**1. Assignment:**

S&R magnetic hooks are designed to securely fasten various objects to metal surfaces. They can be used at home, at work or in the office to hang tools, keys, clothes and other lightweight items.

2. Main parameters of the tool:

The set consists of five magnetic hooks. Each hook is equipped with a strong magnet that ensures a secure hold of objects on a metal surface. The diameter of the magnetic stand is only 35 mm. The maximum weight that one hook can support is up to 3.5 kg.

3. Safety precautions when working with the tool:

- 3.1. The workplace must be: ventilated, clean, well lit. Place the necessary tools and materials neatly and correctly on the table.
- 3.2. Do not allow unauthorised persons (especially children) to be present during work.
- 3.3. Not intended for use by children.
- 3.4. Use the tool only for its intended purpose.
- 3.5. Before each use, check the tool for chips, cracks or wear.
- 3.6. Wear personal protective equipment. Wear a face shield or goggles that are capable of blocking debris, dirt and dust generated during operation. Wear protective gloves to protect your hands.

3.7. Avoid applying excessive force to the tool to avoid damage or breakage.

3.8. If the tool has been physically impacted, deformed or worn during use, further use of the tool may result in injury. The tool must not be used again.

3.9. Improper use of the tool may result in injury to hands, eyes, face or other parts of the body.

3.10. Do not subject the magnetic holders to strong impacts or drops to avoid damaging the magnets.

3.11. Avoid contact of the holders with water and humid environments as this may cause corrosion.

3.12. Strong magnetic fields may affect an implanted internal defibrillator or pacemaker. Therefore, patients using the above devices should keep away from this instrument.

The company is not responsible for the use of the instrument for other than its intended purpose, for the misuse of the instrument, or for the use of a damaged or worn instrument.

Remember to observe these safety precautions to prevent personal injury and create a safe working environment.

4. Preparation of the tool for use:

Be sure to wear protective gloves and goggles to protect yourself from injury to your hands and eyes.

Before starting work, check the tool for damage and the integrity of the complete set.

If corrosion has occurred during storage, treat it with special anti-corrosion agents.

Avoid using hooks on uneven or dirty surfaces, as this may reduce their strength.

Do not exceed the permissible load per hook.

Keep hooks away from electronic devices that can be damaged by magnetic fields.

Use hooks only on metal surfaces to avoid dropping and damaging objects.

Before using the magnetic hooks, make sure the surface is clean, flat and dry. Keep it free of dust, dirt, or grease. Select the location where the hook will be used, taking into account access to the items that will be hung on it.

5. How to use:

5.1. Place the magnetic hook on the chosen metal surface, press it against the surface for maximum contact.

5.2. Check the reliability of the attachment by lightly pressing the hook.

5.3. Once you are sure that the hook is secure, hang the required object on the hook, observing the weight limit.

5.4. To move the hook, gently remove it from the surface and place it in a new location.

6. Maintenance:

Before starting work, inspect the product carefully, paying attention to any damage.

Do not use in case of visual damage. If corrosion has occurred, treat with special anti-corrosion agents.

Clean the tool regularly after use with a dry cloth.

Avoid exposure to heat, direct moisture and sunlight.

The tool must be placed at the workplace in such a way as to prevent it from rolling or falling.

Periodically check the condition of the magnets to avoid weakening of the magnetic field.

7. Storage and transportation:

7.1. Transport the tool in individual rigid transport packaging that ensures its integrity.

7.2. Protect the tool from drops and impacts. During storage and transport, the instrument must be protected from mechanical impact, moisture and contamination.

7.3. When carrying or transporting the tool with sharp parts, these parts must be covered.

7.4. Store the product in a dry, locked place to prevent its use and damage by unauthorised persons, especially children. Avoid storage in high humidity conditions. Do not allow persons who are not familiar with the operating safety regulations to work with it.

7.5. Transportation is allowed by all types of transport that ensure the integrity of the product, in accordance with the general rules of transportation.

7.6. Do not place heavy objects on the product. During loading and unloading operations and transportation, the product must not be subjected to shocks and atmospheric precipitation.

8. Disposal:

Dispose of the product and its packaging in accordance with national legislation or in accordance with local regulations.

DE: GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG! Persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden. Anweisungen befolgen.

290.903.005- Set mit magnetischen Haken S&R 5 Stk.**1. Einsatzgebiet:**

Die magnetischen Haken von S&R dienen dazu, verschiedene Gegenstände sicher an Metalloberflächen zu befestigen. Sie können zu Hause, bei der Arbeit oder im Büro verwendet

werden, um Werkzeuge, Schlüssel, Kleidung und andere leichte Gegenstände aufzuhängen.

2. Die wichtigsten Parameter des Werkzeugs:

Das Set besteht aus fünf Magnethaken. Jeder Haken ist mit einem starken Magneten ausgestattet, der einen sicheren Halt von Gegenständen auf einer Metalloberfläche gewährleistet. Der Durchmesser des Magnetständers beträgt nur 35 mm. Das maximale Gewicht, das ein Haken tragen kann, beträgt bis zu 3,5 kg.

3. Sicherheitsvorkehrungen bei der Arbeit mit dem Werkzeug:

3.1. Der Arbeitsplatz muss belüftet, sauber und gut beleuchtet sein. Legen Sie die erforderlichen Werkzeuge und Materialien ordentlich und korrekt auf den Tisch.

3.2. Unbefugte Personen (insbesondere Kinder) dürfen während der Arbeit nicht anwesend sein.

3.3. Nicht für die Verwendung durch Kinder vorgesehen.

3.4. Verwenden Sie das Werkzeug nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.

3.5. Überprüfen Sie das Werkzeug vor jedem Gebrauch auf Späne, Risse oder Abnutzung.

3.6. Tragen Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Tragen Sie einen Gesichtsschutz oder eine Schutzbrille, die in der Lage ist, während des Betriebs entstehende Fremdkörper, Schmutz und Staub abzuhalten. Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe, um Ihre Hände zu schützen.

3.7. Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Krafteinwirkung auf das Werkzeug, um Beschädigungen oder Brüche zu vermeiden.

3.8. Wenn das Werkzeug während des Gebrauchs physisch getroffen, verformt oder abgenutzt wurde, kann die weitere Verwendung des Werkzeugs zu Verletzungen führen. Das Werkzeug darf nicht wiederverwendet werden.

3.9. Die unsachgemäße Verwendung des Werkzeugs kann zu Verletzungen an Händen, Augen, Gesicht oder anderen Körperteilen führen.

3.10. Setzen Sie die Magnethalter keinen starken Stößen oder Stürzen aus, um eine Beschädigung der Magnete zu vermeiden.

3.11. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Halter mit Wasser und feuchten Umgebungen, da dies zu Korrosion führen kann.

3.12. Starke Magnetfelder können einen implantierten internen Defibrillator oder Herzschrittmacher beeinflussen. Daher sollten Patienten, die die oben genannten Geräte verwenden, sich von diesem Instrument fernhalten.

Das Unternehmen haftet nicht für die Verwendung des Instruments für andere als den vorgesehenen Zweck, für den Missbrauch des Instruments oder für die Verwendung eines beschädigten oder abgenutzten Instruments.

Denken Sie daran, diese Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten, um Personenschäden zu vermeiden und eine sichere Arbeitsumgebung zu schaffen.

4. Vorbereitung des Werkzeugs für den Gebrauch:

Tragen Sie unbedingt Schutzhandschuhe und eine Schutzbrille, um sich vor Verletzungen an Händen und Augen zu schützen.

Überprüfen Sie vor Arbeitsbeginn das Werkzeug auf Beschädigungen und die Unversehrtheit des gesamten Satzes.

Wenn während der Lagerung Korrosion aufgetreten ist, behandeln Sie es mit speziellen Korrosionsschutzmitteln.

Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Haken auf unebenen oder schmutzigen Oberflächen, da dies ihre Festigkeit verringern kann.

Überschreiten Sie nicht die zulässige Last pro Haken.

Halten Sie Haken von elektronischen Geräten fern, die durch Magnetfelder beschädigt werden können.

Verwenden Sie Haken nur auf Metalloberflächen, um zu vermeiden, dass Gegenstände herunterfallen und beschädigt werden.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung der Magnethaken, dass die Oberfläche sauber, eben und trocken ist. Halten Sie sie frei von Staub, Schmutz oder Fett. Wählen Sie den Ort, an dem der Haken verwendet werden soll, unter Berücksichtigung des Zugangs zu den Gegenständen, die daran aufgehängt werden sollen.

5. Verwendung:

5.1. Platzieren Sie den Magnethaken auf der gewählten Metalloberfläche und drücken Sie ihn für maximalen Kontakt gegen die Oberfläche.

5.2. Überprüfen Sie die Zuverlässigkeit der Befestigung, indem Sie leicht auf den Haken drücken.

5.3. Wenn Sie sicher sind, dass der Haken sicher befestigt ist, hängen Sie den gewünschten Gegenstand unter Beachtung der Gewichtsbeschränkung an den Haken.

5.4. Um den Haken zu bewegen, nehmen Sie ihn vorsichtig von der Oberfläche ab und platzieren Sie ihn an einer neuen Stelle.

6. Wartung:

Prüfen Sie das Produkt vor Beginn der Arbeiten sorgfältig und achten Sie auf eventuelle Schäden.

Bei sichtbaren Schäden nicht verwenden. Falls Korrosion aufgetreten ist, mit speziellen Korrosionsschutzmitteln behandeln.

Reinigen Sie das Werkzeug regelmäßig nach Gebrauch mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Vermeiden Sie die Einwirkung von Hitze, direkter Feuchtigkeit und Sonnenlicht.

Das Werkzeug muss am Arbeitsplatz so platziert werden, dass es nicht wegrollen oder herunterfallen kann.

Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Magnete, um eine Schwächung des Magnetfelds zu vermeiden.

7. Lagerung und Transport:

7.1. Transportieren Sie das Werkzeug in einer individuellen, festen Transportverpackung, die seine Unversehrtheit gewährleistet.

7.2. Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Stürzen und Stößen. Während der Lagerung und des Transports muss das Gerät vor mechanischen Stößen, Feuchtigkeit und Verschmutzung geschützt werden.

7.3. Wenn das Gerät mit scharfen Teilen getragen oder transportiert wird, müssen diese Teile abgedeckt werden.

7.4. Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen, verschlossenen Ort, um die Benutzung und Beschädigung durch Unbefugte,

insbesondere Kinder, zu verhindern. Vermeiden Sie die Lagerung bei hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit. Lassen Sie keine Personen damit arbeiten, die nicht mit den Betriebssicherheitsvorschriften vertraut sind.

7.5. Der Transport ist mit allen Transportmitteln zulässig, die die Unversehrtheit des Produkts gewährleisten, und zwar in Übereinstimmung mit den allgemeinen Transportvorschriften.

7.6. Keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Produkt stellen. Während der Be- und Entladevorgänge und des Transports darf

das Produkt keinen Stößen und atmosphärischen Niederschlägen ausgesetzt werden.

8. Entsorgen:

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und seine Verpackung in Übereinstimmung mit der nationalen Gesetzgebung oder gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.

FR: MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR



ATTENTION ! Utilisez un équipement de protection individuelle. Suivez les instructions.

290.903.005- Jeu de crochets magnétiques S&R 5 pcs.



1. Utilisation :

Les crochets magnétiques S&R sont conçus pour fixer solidement divers objets sur des surfaces métalliques. Ils peuvent être utilisés à la maison, au travail ou au bureau pour suspendre des outils, des clés, des vêtements et d'autres objets légers.

2. Principaux paramètres de l'outil :

L'ensemble se compose de cinq crochets magnétiques. Chaque crochet est équipé d'un aimant puissant qui assure une fixation sûre des objets sur une surface métallique. Le diamètre du support magnétique n'est que de 35 mm. Le poids maximum qu'un crochet peut supporter est de 3,5 kg.

3. Précautions de sécurité à prendre lors de l'utilisation de l'outil :

3.1. Le lieu de travail doit être : aéré, propre, bien éclairé. Placez les outils et les matériaux nécessaires proprement et correctement sur la table.

3.2. ne pas permettre à des personnes non autorisées (en particulier les enfants) d'être présentes pendant le travail.

3.3. L'outil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants.

3.4. Utiliser l'outil uniquement pour l'usage auquel il est destiné.

3.5. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que l'outil n'est pas ébréché, fissuré ou usé.

3.6. Porter un équipement de protection individuelle. Portez un écran facial ou des lunettes capables de bloquer les débris, la saleté et la poussière générés pendant l'utilisation. Portez des gants de protection pour protéger vos mains.

3.7. Évitez d'appliquer une force excessive sur l'outil pour éviter de l'endommager ou de le casser.

3.8. Si l'outil a subi un choc physique, une déformation ou une usure en cours d'utilisation, la poursuite de l'utilisation de l'outil peut entraîner des blessures. L'outil ne doit pas être réutilisé.

3.9. Une utilisation incorrecte de l'outil peut entraîner des blessures aux mains, aux yeux, au visage ou à d'autres parties du corps.

3.10. Ne pas soumettre les supports magnétiques à des chocs violents ou à des chutes afin d'éviter d'endommager les aimants.

3.11. Évitez le contact des supports avec l'eau et les environnements humides, car cela peut provoquer de la corrosion.

3.12. Les champs magnétiques puissants peuvent affecter un défibrillateur interne ou un stimulateur cardiaque implanté. Par conséquent, les patients utilisant ces dispositifs doivent se tenir à l'écart de cet instrument.

La société n'est pas responsable de l'utilisation de l'instrument à d'autres fins que celles prévues, de la mauvaise utilisation de l'instrument ou de l'utilisation d'un instrument endommagé ou usé.

N'oubliez pas de respecter ces mesures de sécurité afin d'éviter les blessures et de créer un environnement de travail sûr.

4. Préparation de l'outil en vue de son utilisation :

Veillez à porter des gants et des lunettes de protection pour vous protéger des blessures aux mains et aux yeux.

Avant de commencer à travailler, vérifiez que l'outil n'est pas endommagé et que l'ensemble est intact.

En cas de corrosion pendant le stockage, traitez l'outil avec des agents anticorrosion spéciaux.

Évitez d'utiliser les crochets sur des surfaces inégales ou sales, car cela peut réduire leur résistance.

Ne pas dépasser la charge admissible par crochet.

Tenir les crochets éloignés des appareils électroniques qui peuvent être endommagés par les champs magnétiques.

N'utilisez les crochets que sur des surfaces métalliques pour éviter de faire tomber des objets et de les endommager.

Avant d'utiliser les crochets magnétiques, assurez-vous que la surface est propre, plane et sèche. Veillez à ce qu'elle soit exempte de poussière, de saleté ou de graisse. Choisissez l'endroit où le crochet sera utilisé, en tenant compte de l'accès aux objets qui y seront suspendus.

5. Mode d'emploi :

5.1. Placez le crochet magnétique sur la surface métallique choisie, appuyez-le contre la surface pour obtenir un contact maximal.

5.2. Vérifier la fiabilité de la fixation en appuyant légèrement sur le crochet.

5.3. Une fois que vous êtes sûr que le crochet est bien fixé, accrochez l'objet désiré au crochet en respectant la limite de poids.

5.4. Pour déplacer le crochet, retirez-le délicatement de la surface et placez-le à un autre endroit.

6. Entretien :

Avant de commencer le travail, inspectez soigneusement le produit, en faisant attention aux dommages éventuels.

Ne pas utiliser en cas de dommages visuels. En cas de corrosion, traiter avec des agents anticorrosion spéciaux.

Nettoyer régulièrement l'outil après utilisation avec un chiffon sec.

Éviter l'exposition à la chaleur, à l'humidité directe et à la lumière du soleil.

L'outil doit être placé sur le lieu de travail de manière à éviter qu'il ne roule ou ne tombe.

Vérifier périodiquement l'état des aimants pour éviter l'affaiblissement du champ magnétique.

7. le stockage et le transport :

7.1. Transporter l'outil dans un emballage de transport individuel rigide garantissant son intégrité.

7.2. Protéger l'outil contre les chutes et les chocs. Pendant le stockage et le transport, l'instrument doit être protégé des chocs mécaniques, de l'humidité et de la contamination.

7.3. Lorsque l'outil est transporté avec des parties tranchantes, celles-ci doivent être couvertes.

7.4. Stocker le produit dans un endroit sec et fermé à clé afin d'éviter qu'il ne soit utilisé et endommagé par des personnes non autorisées, en particulier des enfants. Évitez de le stocker dans des conditions d'humidité élevée. Ne pas permettre à des personnes qui ne connaissent pas les règles de sécurité d'utilisation de travailler avec le produit.

7.5. Le transport est autorisé par tous les types de transport qui garantissent l'intégrité du produit, conformément aux règles générales de transport.

7.6. Ne pas placer d'objets lourds sur le produit. Pendant les opérations de chargement et de déchargement et pendant le transport, le produit ne doit pas être soumis à des chocs et à des précipitations atmosphériques.

8. Mise au rebut:

Éliminer le produit et son emballage conformément à la législation nationale ou aux réglementations locales.

IT: MANUALE D'USO

**ATTENZIONE! Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale.
Seguire le istruzioni.**

290.903.005- Set di ganci magnetici S&R 5 pz.**1. Assegnazione:**

I ganci magnetici S&R sono progettati per fissare in modo sicuro vari oggetti alle superfici metalliche. Possono essere utilizzati a casa, al lavoro o in ufficio per appendere attrezzi, chiavi, vestiti e altri oggetti leggeri.

2. Parametri principali dell'utensile:

Il set è composto da cinque ganci magnetici. Ogni gancio è dotato di un forte magnete che garantisce una presa sicura degli oggetti su una superficie metallica. Il diametro del supporto magnetico è di soli 35 mm. Il peso massimo che un gancio può sostenere è di 3,5 kg.

3. Precauzioni di sicurezza per il lavoro con l'utensile:

3.1. Il luogo di lavoro deve essere: ventilato, pulito, ben illuminato. Posizionare gli strumenti e i materiali necessari in modo ordinato e corretto sul tavolo.

3.2. Non consentire la presenza di persone non autorizzate (in particolare bambini) durante il lavoro.

3.3. Non è destinato all'uso da parte dei bambini.

3.4. Utilizzare l'utensile solo per lo scopo previsto.

3.5. Prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare che l'utensile non sia scheggiato, incrinato o usurato.

3.6. Indossare i dispositivi di protezione individuale. Indossare uno schermo facciale o occhiali di protezione in grado di bloccare i detriti, lo sporco e la polvere generati durante il

funzionamento. Indossare guanti protettivi per proteggere le mani.

3.7. Evitare di applicare una forza eccessiva all'utensile per evitare danni o rotture.

3.8. Se l'utensile ha subito un impatto fisico, è stato deformato o si è usurato durante l'uso, un ulteriore utilizzo dell'utensile può provocare lesioni. L'utensile non deve essere riutilizzato.

3.9. L'uso improprio dell'utensile può provocare lesioni alle mani, agli occhi, al viso o ad altre parti del corpo.

3.10. Non sottoporre i supporti magnetici a forti urti o cadute per evitare di danneggiare i magneti.

3.11. Evitare il contatto dei supporti con acqua e ambienti umidi per evitare la corrosione.

3.12. I forti campi magnetici possono influenzare un defibrillatore o un pacemaker interno impiantato. Pertanto, i pazienti che utilizzano i suddetti dispositivi devono tenersi lontani da questo strumento.

L'azienda non è responsabile per l'uso dello strumento per scopi diversi da quelli previsti, per l'uso improprio dello strumento o per l'uso di uno strumento danneggiato o usurato.

Ricordare di osservare queste precauzioni di sicurezza per evitare lesioni personali e creare un ambiente di lavoro sicuro.

4. Preparazione dell'utensile per l'uso:

Indossare guanti e occhiali protettivi per proteggersi da eventuali lesioni alle mani e agli occhi.

Prima di iniziare il lavoro, controllare che l'utensile non sia danneggiato e che il set completo sia integro.

Se si è verificata una corrosione durante lo stoccaggio, trattarlo con speciali agenti anticorrosione.

Evitare di utilizzare i ganci su superfici irregolari o sporche, poiché ciò potrebbe ridurre la resistenza.

Non superare il carico consentito per ogni gancio.

Tenere i ganci lontani dai dispositivi elettronici che possono essere danneggiati dai campi magnetici.

Utilizzare i ganci solo su superfici metalliche per evitare di far cadere e danneggiare gli oggetti.

Prima di utilizzare i ganci magnetici, accertarsi che la superficie sia pulita, piana e asciutta. Mantenetela priva di polvere,

sporczia o grasso. Scegliere la posizione in cui utilizzare il gancio, tenendo conto dell'accesso agli oggetti che vi saranno appesi.

5. Come si usa:

5.1. Posizionare il gancio magnetico sulla superficie metallica scelta, premendolo contro la superficie per ottenere il massimo contatto.

5.2. Verificare l'affidabilità del fissaggio premendo leggermente il gancio.

5.3. Una volta accertato che il gancio è sicuro, appendere l'oggetto desiderato al gancio, rispettando il limite di peso.

5.4. Per spostare il gancio, rimuoverlo delicatamente dalla superficie e collocarlo in una nuova posizione.

6. Manutenzione:

Prima di iniziare il lavoro, ispezionare attentamente il prodotto, prestando attenzione ad eventuali danni.

Non utilizzare in caso di danni visivi. In caso di corrosione, trattare con speciali agenti anticorrosione.

Pulire regolarmente l'utensile dopo l'uso con un panno asciutto.

Evitare l'esposizione a calore, umidità diretta e luce solare.

L'utensile deve essere collocato sul posto di lavoro in modo da evitare che possa rotolare o cadere.

Controllare periodicamente le condizioni dei magneti per evitare l'indebolimento del campo magnetico.

7. Stoccaggio e trasporto:

7.1. Trasportare l'utensile in un imballaggio rigido individuale per il trasporto che ne garantisca l'integrità.

7.2. Proteggere lo strumento da cadute e urti. Durante lo stoccaggio e il trasporto, lo strumento deve essere protetto da urti meccanici, umidità e contaminazione.

7.3. Quando si trasporta o si trasporta lo strumento con parti taglienti, queste devono essere coperte.

7.4. Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto e chiuso a chiave per impedirne l'uso e il danneggiamento da parte di persone non autorizzate, soprattutto bambini. Evitare lo stoccaggio in condizioni di elevata umidità. Non permettere a persone che non conoscono le norme di sicurezza di lavorare con il prodotto.

7.5. Il trasporto è consentito con tutti i tipi di trasporto che garantiscano l'integrità del prodotto, in conformità alle norme generali di trasporto.

7.6. Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto. Durante le operazioni di carico e scarico e il trasporto, il prodotto non deve essere sottoposto a urti e precipitazioni atmosferiche.

8. Smaltimento:

Smaltire il prodotto e l'imballaggio in conformità alla legislazione nazionale o alle normative locali.

ES: MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES



**¡ADVERTENCIA! Utilice equipo de protección personal.
Siga las instrucciones.**

290.903.005- Juego de ganchos magnéticos S&R 5 uds.



1. Objetivo:

Los ganchos magnéticos S&R están diseñados para sujetar con seguridad diversos objetos a superficies metálicas. Se pueden utilizar en casa, en el trabajo o en la oficina para colgar herramientas, llaves, ropa y otros objetos ligeros.

2. Parámetros principales de la herramienta:

El juego consta de cinco ganchos magnéticos. Cada gancho está equipado con un potente imán que garantiza una sujeción segura de los objetos sobre una superficie metálica. El diámetro del soporte magnético es de sólo 35 mm. El peso máximo que puede soportar un gancho es de hasta 3,5 kg.

3. Precauciones de seguridad al trabajar con la herramienta:

3.1.El lugar de trabajo debe estar: ventilado, limpio, bien iluminado. Coloque las herramientas y materiales necesarios de forma ordenada y correcta sobre la mesa.

3.2.No permitir la presencia de personas no autorizadas (especialmente niños) durante el trabajo.

3.3. No está destinado al uso por parte de niños.

3.4.Utilice la herramienta únicamente para el uso previsto.

3.5. Antes de cada uso, compruebe que la herramienta no esté desconchada, agrietada o desgastada.

3.6. Utilice equipo de protección personal. Lleve una careta o gafas que sean capaces de bloquear los residuos, la suciedad y el polvo generados durante el funcionamiento. Utilice guantes de protección para proteger sus manos.

3.7. Evite aplicar una fuerza excesiva sobre la herramienta para evitar daños o roturas.

3.8. Si la herramienta se ha golpeado, deformado o desgastado físicamente durante su uso, el uso posterior de la herramienta puede provocar lesiones. La herramienta no debe volver a utilizarse.

3.9.El uso inadecuado de la herramienta puede provocar lesiones en las manos, los ojos, la cara u otras partes del cuerpo.

3.10.No someta los soportes magnéticos a impactos o caídas fuertes para evitar dañar los imanes.

3.11.Evite el contacto de los soportes con agua y ambientes húmedos, ya que puede provocar corrosión.

3.12.Los campos magnéticos intensos pueden afectar a un desfibrilador interno implantado o a un marcapasos. Por lo tanto, los pacientes que utilicen los dispositivos mencionados deben mantenerse alejados de este instrumento.

La empresa no se hace responsable del uso del instrumento para fines distintos de los previstos, del uso indebido del instrumento o del uso de un instrumento dañado o desgastado.

Recuerde observar estas precauciones de seguridad para evitar lesiones personales y crear un entorno de trabajo seguro.

4. Preparación de la herramienta para su uso:

Asegúrese de llevar guantes y gafas protectoras para protegerse las manos y los ojos.

Antes de empezar a trabajar, compruebe que la herramienta no esté dañada y la integridad del conjunto completo.

Si se ha producido corrosión durante el almacenamiento, trátela con agentes anticorrosión especiales.

Evite utilizar los ganchos en superficies irregulares o sucias, ya que esto puede reducir su resistencia.

No supere la carga admisible por gancho.

Mantenga los ganchos alejados de aparatos electrónicos que puedan resultar dañados por campos magnéticos.

Utilice los ganchos sólo sobre superficies metálicas para evitar que se caigan y se dañen los objetos.

Antes de utilizar los ganchos magnéticos, asegúrese de que la superficie esté limpia, plana y seca. Manténgala libre de polvo, suciedad o grasa. Seleccione el lugar donde se utilizará el gancho, teniendo en cuenta el acceso a los objetos que se colgarán en él.

5. Modo de uso:

5.1.Coloque el gancho magnético en la superficie metálica elegida, presiónelo contra la superficie para obtener el máximo contacto.

5.2.Compruebe la fiabilidad de la fijación presionando ligeramente el gancho.

5.3.Una vez que esté seguro de que el gancho está bien sujeto, cuelgue el objeto deseado en el gancho, respetando el límite de peso.

5.4.Para mover el gancho, retírelo suavemente de la superficie y colóquelo en una nueva ubicación.

6. Mantenimiento:

Antes de comenzar el trabajo, inspeccione cuidadosamente el producto, prestando atención a cualquier daño.

No lo utilice en caso de daño visual. Si se ha producido corrosión, trátelo con agentes anticorrosivos especiales.

Limpie la herramienta regularmente después de su uso con un paño seco.

Evite la exposición al calor, la humedad directa y la luz solar.

La herramienta debe colocarse en el lugar de trabajo de manera que se evite que ruede o caiga.

Compruebe periódicamente el estado de los imanes para evitar el debilitamiento del campo magnético.

7. Almacenamiento y transporte:

7.1. Transporte la herramienta en un embalaje rígido individual que garantice su integridad.

7.2. Proteja la herramienta de caídas e impactos. Durante el almacenamiento y transporte, el instrumento debe estar protegido de impactos mecánicos, humedad y contaminación.

7.3. Al llevar o transportar la herramienta con partes afiladas, estas deben estar cubiertas.

7.4. Almacene el producto en un lugar seco y cerrado con llave para evitar su uso y daño por personas no autorizadas, especialmente niños. Evite el almacenamiento en condiciones

de alta humedad. No permita que personas que no estén familiarizadas con las normas de seguridad operativa trabajen con él.

7.5. El transporte está permitido por todo tipo de transporte que garantice la integridad del producto, de acuerdo con las normas generales de transporte.

7.6. No coloque objetos pesados sobre el producto. Durante las operaciones de carga y descarga y el transporte, el producto no debe estar expuesto a golpes ni a precipitaciones atmosféricas.

8. Eliminación:

Elimine el producto y su embalaje de acuerdo con la legislación nacional o de acuerdo con las reglamentaciones locales.

NL: GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING



WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Volg de instructies.

290.903.005- Set magnetische haken S&R 5 stuks.



1. Opdracht:

S&R magnetische haken zijn ontworpen om verschillende voorwerpen veilig aan metalen oppervlakken te bevestigen. Ze kunnen thuis, op het werk of op kantoor worden gebruikt om gereedschap, sleutels, kleding en andere lichtgewicht voorwerpen aan op te hangen.

2. Belangrijkste parameters van het gereedschap:

De set bestaat uit vijf magnetische haken. Elke haak is uitgerust met een sterke magneet die ervoor zorgt dat voorwerpen stevig op een metalen oppervlak blijven hangen. De diameter van de magnetische standaard is slechts 35 mm. Het maximale gewicht dat één haak kan dragen is 3,5 kg.

3. Veiligheidsmaatregelen bij het werken met het gereedschap:

3.1. De werkplek moet geventileerd, schoon en goed verlicht zijn. Plaats de benodigde gereedschappen en materialen netjes en correct op de tafel.

3.2. Sta niet toe dat onbevoegden (vooral kinderen) aanwezig zijn tijdens het werk.

3.3. Niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen.

3.4. Gebruik het gereedschap alleen voor het beoogde doel.

3.5. Controleer het gereedschap voor elk gebruik op spanen, scheuren of slijtage.

3.6. Draag persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Draag een gelaatsschermbil of veiligheidsbril die puin, vuil en stof tegenhoudt dat tijdens het gebruik ontstaat. Draag beschermende handschoenen om uw handen te beschermen.

3.7. Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit op het gereedschap om schade of breuk te voorkomen.

3.8. Als het apparaat tijdens het gebruik fysiek is geraakt, vervormd of versleten, kan verder gebruik van het apparaat letsel veroorzaken. Het gereedschap mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt.

3.9. Verkeerd gebruik van het gereedschap kan leiden tot letsel aan handen, ogen, gezicht of andere lichaamsdelen.

3.10. Stel de magnetische houders niet bloot aan sterke schokken of vallen om beschadiging van de magneten te voorkomen.

3.11. Vermijd contact van de houders met water en vochtige omgevingen omdat dit corrosie kan veroorzaken.

3.12. Sterke magnetische velden kunnen van invloed zijn op een geïmplanteerde interne defibrillator of pacemaker. Daarom moeten patiënten die gebruik maken van bovengenoemde apparaten uit de buurt van dit instrument blijven.

Het bedrijf is niet verantwoordelijk voor het gebruik van het instrument voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het bedoeld is, voor verkeerd gebruik van het instrument of voor het gebruik van een beschadigd of versleten instrument.

Denk eraan deze veiligheidsmaatregelen in acht te nemen om persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen en een veilige werkomgeving te creëren.

4. Voorbereiding van het gereedschap voor gebruik:

Zorg ervoor dat je beschermende handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril draagt om jezelf te beschermen tegen letsel aan je handen en ogen.

Controleer het gereedschap op beschadigingen en de integriteit van de complete set voordat u met het werk begint.

Als er corrosie is ontstaan tijdens de opslag, behandel het dan met speciale anticorrosiemiddelen.

Vermijd het gebruik van haken op oneffen of vuile oppervlakken, omdat dit de sterkte kan verminderen.

Overschrijd de toegestane belasting per haak niet.

Houd haken uit de buurt van elektronische apparaten die beschadigd kunnen raken door magnetische velden.

Gebruik haken alleen op metalen oppervlakken om te voorkomen dat ze vallen en voorwerpen beschadigen.

Voordat u de magnetische haken gebruikt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat het oppervlak schoon, vlak en droog is. Houd het vrij van stof, vuil of vet. Kies de locatie waar de haak gebruikt gaat worden en houd daarbij rekening met de toegankelijkheid van de voorwerpen die eraan opgehangen gaan worden.

5. Hoe te gebruiken:

5.1. Plaats de magnetische haak op het gekozen metalen oppervlak, druk hem tegen het oppervlak voor maximaal contact.

5.2. Controleer de betrouwbaarheid van de bevestiging door lichtjes op de haak te drukken.

5.3. Als je zeker weet dat de haak goed vastzit, hang je het gewenste voorwerp aan de haak en let je op de gewichtslimiet.

5.4. Om de haak te verplaatsen, verwijdert u hem voorzichtig van het oppervlak en plaatst u hem op een nieuwe locatie.

6. Onderhoud:

Inspecteer het product zorgvuldig en let op eventuele beschadigingen voordat u met de werkzaamheden begint.

Niet gebruiken bij zichtbare schade. Als er corrosie is opgetreden, behandel het dan met speciale anticorrosiemiddelen.

Reinig het gereedschap na gebruik regelmatig met een droge doek.

Vermijd blootstelling aan hitte, direct vocht en zonlicht.

Het gereedschap moet zodanig op de werkplek worden geplaatst dat het niet kan rollen of vallen.

Controleer regelmatig de toestand van de magneten om verzwakking van het magneetveld te voorkomen.

7. Opslag en transport:

7.1. Vervoer het gereedschap in een individuele stevige transportverpakking die de integriteit garandeert.

7.2. Bescherm het instrument tegen vallen en stoten. Tijdens opslag en vervoer moet het instrument worden beschermd tegen mechanische schokken, vocht en verontreiniging.

7.3. Wanneer het instrument met scherpe onderdelen wordt vervoerd of vervoerd, moeten deze onderdelen worden afgedekt.

7.4. Bewaar het product op een droge, afgesloten plaats om gebruik en beschadiging door onbevoegden, vooral kinderen, te voorkomen. Vermijd opslag in omstandigheden met een hoge luchtvochtigheid. Laat er geen personen mee werken die niet bekend zijn met de veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het gebruik.

7.5. Transport is toegestaan met alle soorten transport die de integriteit van het product waarborgen, in overeenstemming met de algemene transportregels.

7.6. Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het product. Tijdens het laden en lossen en het transport mag het product niet worden blootgesteld aan schokken en atmosferische neerslag.

8. Verwijdering:

Gooi het product en de verpakking weg volgens de nationale wetgeving of volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften.

SE: ANVÄNDARMANUAL



**WARNING! Använd personlig skyddsutrustning.
Följ instruktionerna.**

290.903.005- Sats med magnetkrokar S&R 5 st.



1. Uppgift:

S&R magnetkrokar är utformade för att säkert fästa olika föremål på metallytor. De kan användas hemma, på jobbet eller på kontoret för att hänga upp verktyg, nycklar, kläder och andra lätta föremål.

2. Huvudparametrar för verktyget:

Satsen består av fem magnetiska krokar. Varje krok är utrustad med en stark magnet som ger ett säkert grepp om föremål på en metallyta. Magnetstativets diameter är endast 35 mm. Den maximala vikt som en krok kan bära är upp till 3,5 kg.

3. Säkerhetsföreskrifter vid arbete med verktyget:

- 3.1. Arbetsplatsen måste vara: ventilerad, ren och väl upplyst. Placera nödvändiga verktyg och material snyggt och korrekt på bordet.
- 3.2. Låt inte obehöriga personer (särskilt inte barn) vara närvarande under arbetet.
- 3.3. Inte avsedd att användas av barn.
- 3.4. Använd endast verktyget för dess avsedda ändamål.
- 3.5. Kontrollera verktyget före varje användningstillfälle med avseende på spån, sprickor eller slitage.
- 3.6. Använd personlig skyddsutrustning. Använd ett ansiktsskydd eller skyddsglasögon som kan blockera skräp, smuts och damm som genereras under arbetet. Använd skyddshandskar för att skydda händerna.

3.7. Undvik att använda för stor kraft på verktyget för att undvika skador eller brott.

3.8. Om verktyget har utsatts för fysisk påverkan, deformerats eller nötts under användning kan ytterligare användning av verktyget leda till personskador. Verktyget får inte användas igen.

3.9. Felaktig användning av verktyget kan leda till skador på händer, ögon, ansikte eller andra delar av kroppen.

3.10. Utsätt inte magnetållarna för kraftiga stötar eller fall för att undvika att magneterna skadas.

3.11. Undvik kontakt mellan hållarna och vatten och fuktiga miljöer eftersom detta kan orsaka korrosion.

3.12. Starka magnetfält kan påverka en implanterad intern defibrillator eller pacemaker. Därför bör patienter som använder ovanstående enheter hålla sig borta från detta instrument.

Företaget är inte ansvarigt för användning av instrumentet för annat än avsett ändamål, för felaktig användning av instrumentet eller för användning av ett skadat eller slitet instrument.

Kom ihåg att följa dessa säkerhetsföreskrifter för att förhindra personskador och skapa en säker arbetsmiljö.

4. Förberedelse av verktyget för användning:

Använd skyddshandskar och skyddsglasögon för att skydda dig mot skador på händer och ögon.

Innan arbetet påbörjas ska du kontrollera att verktyget inte är skadat och att hela satsen är intakt.

Om korrosion har uppstått under förvaringen, behandla den med speciella korrosionsskyddsmedel.

Undvik att använda krokar på ojämna eller smutsiga ytor, eftersom detta kan minska deras styrka.

Överskrid inte den tillåtna belastningen per krok.

Håll krokarna borta från elektroniska apparater som kan skadas av magnetfält.

Använd endast krokar på metallytor för att undvika att tappa och skada föremål.

Innan du använder magnetkrokarna ska du se till att ytan är ren, plan och torr. Håll den fri från damm, smuts och fett. Välj den

plats där kroken ska användas, med hänsyn till åtkomst till de föremål som ska hängas upp på den.

5. Hur man använder:

5.1. Placera magnetkroken på den valda metallytan och tryck den mot ytan för maximal kontakt.

5.2. Kontrollera att fästet sitter fast genom att trycka lätt på kroken.

5.3. När du är säker på att kroken sitter fast kan du hänga det önskade föremålet på kroken och observera viktgränsen.

5.4. För att flytta kroken, ta försiktigt bort den från ytan och placera den på en ny plats.

6. Underhåll:

Innan arbetet påbörjas ska produkten inspekteras noggrant och eventuella skador ska uppmärksammas.

Använd inte vid visuella skador. Om korrosion har uppstått, behandla med speciella korrosionsskyddsmedel.

Rengör verktyget regelbundet efter användning med en torr trasa.

Undvik exponering för värme, direkt fukt och solljus.

Verktyget måste placeras på arbetsplatsen på ett sådant sätt att det inte kan rulla eller falla.

Kontrollera regelbundet magneternas skick för att undvika att magnetfältet försvagas.

7. Lagring och transport:

7.1. Transportera verktyget i en individuell styv transportförpackning som säkerställer dess integritet.

7.2. Skydda instrumentet från fall och stötar. Under förvaring och transport måste instrumentet skyddas mot mekanisk påverkan, fukt och kontaminering.

7.3. När du bär eller transporterar ett verktyg med vassa delar måste dessa delar täckas över.

7.4. Förvara produkten på en torr, låst plats för att förhindra att den används och skadas av obehöriga personer, särskilt barn. Undvik förvaring under förhållanden med hög luftfuktighet. Låt inte personer som inte känner till säkerhetsbestämmelserna arbeta med produkten.

7.5. Transport är tillåten med alla typer av transportmedel som säkerställer produktens integritet, i enlighet med de allmänna transportreglerna.

7.6. Placera inte tunga föremål på produkten. Under lastning, lossning och transport får produkten inte utsättas för stötar eller atmosfärisk nederbörd.

8. Avfallshantering:

Kassera produkten och dess förpackning i enlighet med nationell lagstiftning eller i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.

TR: KULLANIM KILAVUZU



**UYARI! Kişisel koruyucu ekipman kullanın.
Talimatları izleyin.**

290.903.005- Manyetik kancaseti S&R 5 adet.



1. Ödev:

S&R manyetik kancalar, çeşitli nesnelere metal yüzeylere güvenli bir şekilde sabitlemek için tasarlanmıştır. Evde, işte veya ofiste aletleri, anahtarları, kıyafetleri ve diğer hafif eşyaları asmak için kullanılabilirler.

2. Aletin ana parametreleri:

Set beş manyetik kancadan oluşmaktadır. Her bir kanca, nesnelere metal bir yüzey üzerinde güvenli bir şekilde tutulmasını sağlayan güçlü bir mıknatısla donatılmıştır. Manyetik standın çapı sadece 35 mm'dir. Bir kancanın destekleyebileceği maksimum ağırlık 3,5 kg'a kadardır.

3. Aletle çalışırken güvenlik önlemleri:

3.1. Çalışma yeri havalandırılmış, temiz ve iyi aydınlatılmış olmalıdır. Gerekli alet ve malzemeleri masanın üzerine düzgün ve doğru bir şekilde yerleştiriniz.

3.2.Çalışma sırasında yetkisiz kişilerin (özellikle çocukların) bulunmasına izin vermeyiniz.

3.3. Çocuklar tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır.

3.4. Aleti sadece amacına uygun olarak kullanınız.

3.5. Her kullanımdan önce alette talaş, çatlak veya aşınma olup olmadığını kontrol ediniz.

3.6. Kişisel koruyucu donanım kullanınız. Çalışma sırasında oluşan kir, toz ve döküntüleri engelleyebilecek bir yüz siperi veya gözlük kullanınız. Ellerinizi korumak için koruyucu eldiven giyiniz.

3.7.Hasar veya kırılmayı önlemek için alete aşırı güç uygulamaktan kaçınınız.

3.8. Alet kullanım sırasında fiziksel olarak darbe almış, deforme olmuş veya aşınmışsa, aletin daha fazla kullanılması yaralanmalara neden olabilir. Alet tekrar kullanılmamalıdır.

3.9.Aletin yanlış kullanımı ellerin, gözlerin, yüzün veya vücudun diğer kısımlarının yaralanmasına neden olabilir.

3.10.Mıknatıslara zarar vermemek için manyetik tutucuları güçlü darbelerle veya düşmelere maruz bırakmayın.

3.11.Korozyona neden olabileceğinden tutucuların su ve nemli ortamlarla temasından kaçınınız.

3.12. Güçlü manyetik alanlar implante edilmiş bir dahili defibrilatörü veya kalp pilini etkileyebilir. Bu nedenle, yukarıdaki cihazları kullanan hastalar bu cihazdan uzak durmalıdır.

Şirket, cihazın kullanım amacı dışında kullanılmasından, cihazın yanlış kullanılmasından veya hasarlı ya da yıpranmış bir cihazın kullanılmasından sorumlu değildir.

Kişisel yaralanmaları önlemek ve güvenli bir çalışma ortamı oluşturmak için bu güvenlik önlemlerine uymayı unutmayın.

4. Aletin kullanıma hazırlanması:

Ellerinizi ve gözlerinizi yaralanmalardan korumak için koruyucu eldiven ve gözlük taktığınızdan emin olun.

Çalışmaya başlamadan önce alette hasar olup olmadığını ve setin bütünlüğünü kontrol edin.

Depolama sırasında korozyon oluşmuşsa, özel korozyon önleyici maddelerle işlem yapınız.

Kancaları düz olmayan veya kirli yüzeylerde kullanmaktan kaçınınız, aksi takdirde mukavemetleri azalabilir.

Kanca başına izin verilen yükü aşmayın.

Kancaları manyetik alanlardan zarar görebilecek elektronik cihazlardan uzak tutunuz.

Nesnelerin düşmesini ve zarar görmesini önlemek için kancaları yalnızca metal yüzeylerde kullanınız.

Manyetik kancaları kullanmadan önce yüzeyin temiz, düz ve kuru olduğundan emin olun. Toz, kir veya yağdan uzak tutunuz. Kancanın kullanılacağı yeri, üzerine asılacak eşyalara erişimi göz önünde bulundurarak seçiniz.

5. Nasıl kullanılır:

5.1.Manyetik kancayı seçilen metal yüzeye yerleştiriniz, maksimum temas için yüzeye bastırınız.

5.2.Kancaya hafifçe bastırarak bağlantının güvenilirliğini kontrol ediniz.

5.3.Kancanın sağlam olduğundan emin olduktan sonra, ağırlık sınırına uyararak gerekli nesneyi kancaya asınız.

5.4.Kancayı taşımak için, yavaşça yüzeyden çıkarınız ve yeni bir yere yerleştiriniz.

6. Bakım:

Çalışmaya başlamadan önce, herhangi bir hasara dikkat ederek ürünü dikkatlice inceleyiniz.

Görsel hasar durumunda kullanmayınız. Korozyon oluşmuşsa, özel korozyon önleyici maddelerle işlem yapınız.

Aleti kullandıktan sonra kuru bir bezle düzenli olarak temizleyiniz.

Isıya, doğrudan neme ve güneş ışığına maruz kalmasını önleyiniz.

Alet, çalışma yerinde yuvarlanmasını veya düşmesini önleyecek şekilde yerleştirilmelidir.

Manyetik alanın zayıflamasını önlemek için mıknatısların durumunu periyodik olarak kontrol ediniz.

7. Depolama ve taşıma:

7.1. Aleti, bütünlüğünü sağlayan ayrı bir sert taşıma ambalajı içinde taşıyınız.

7.2. Aleti düşmelere ve darbelerle karşı koruyunuz. Depolama ve taşıma sırasında alet mekanik darbelerden, nemden ve kirlenmeden korunmalıdır.

7.3. Keskin parçaları olan aletin taşınması veya nakliyesi sırasında bu parçalar örtülmelidir.

7.4. Yetkisiz kişiler, özellikle çocuklar tarafından kullanılmasını ve hasar görmesini önlemek için ürünü kuru ve kilitli bir yerde saklayınız. Yüksek nemli ortamlarda depolamaktan kaçınınız. Çalışma güvenliği yönetmeliklerini bilmeyen kişilerin ürünle çalışmasına izin vermeyiniz.

7.5.Genel taşıma kurallarına uygun olarak, ürünün bütünlüğünü sağlayan her türlü taşıma ile nakliyeye izin verilir.

7.6. Ürünün üzerine ağır nesnelere koymayınız. Yükleme ve boşaltma işlemleri ve nakliye sırasında ürün darbelerle ve atmosferik yağışlara maruz bırakılmamalıdır.

8. Bertaraf:

Ürünü ve ambalajını ulusal mevzuata veya yerel düzenlemelere uygun şekilde bertaraf edin.

PL: INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI



**OSTRZEŻENIE! Stosuj środki ochrony osobistej.
Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją.**

290.903.005- Zestaw haczyków magnetycznych S&R 5 szt.



1. Zadanie:

Haczyki magnetyczne S&R są przeznaczone do bezpiecznego mocowania różnych przedmiotów do metalowych powierzchni. Mogą być używane w domu, w pracy lub w biurze do wieszania narzędzi, kluczy, ubrań i innych lekkich przedmiotów.

2. Główne parametry narzędzia:

Zestaw składa się z pięciu haczyków magnetycznych. Każdy haczyk jest wyposażony w silny magnes, który zapewnia bezpieczne trzymanie przedmiotów na metalowej powierzchni. Średnica stojaka magnetycznego wynosi zaledwie 35 mm. Maksymalny ciężar, jaki może utrzymać jeden hak, wynosi do 3,5 kg.

3. Środki ostrożności podczas pracy z narzędziem:

3.1. Miejsce pracy musi być: wentylowane, czyste, dobrze oświetlone. Niezbędne narzędzia i materiały należy starannie i prawidłowo umieścić na stole.

3.2. Nie dopuszczać do obecności osób nieupoważnionych (zwłaszcza dzieci) podczas pracy.

3.3. Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez dzieci.

3.4. Używać narzędzia wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.

3.5. Przed każdym użyciem sprawdzić narzędzie pod kątem wyszczerbień, pęknięć lub zużycia.

3.6. Stosować środki ochrony osobistej. Należy nosić osłonę twarzy lub okulary ochronne, które są w stanie zablokować odłamki, brud i pył powstające podczas pracy. Nosić rękawice ochronne w celu ochrony rąk.

3.7. Unikać stosowania nadmiernej siły wobec narzędzia, aby uniknąć jego uszkodzenia lub złamania.

3.8. Jeśli narzędzie zostało fizycznie uderzone, zdeformowane lub zużyte podczas użytkowania, dalsze korzystanie z niego może spowodować obrażenia. Narzędzia nie wolno używać ponownie.

3.9. Niewłaściwe użycie narzędzia może spowodować obrażenia rąk, oczu, twarzy lub innych części ciała.

3.10. Nie narażać uchwytów magnetycznych na silne uderzenia lub upadki, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia magnesów.

3.11. Unikać kontaktu uchwytów z wodą i wilgotnym środowiskiem, ponieważ może to spowodować korozję.

3.12. Silne pola magnetyczne mogą wpływać na wszczepiony wewnętrzny defibrylator lub rozrusznik serca. Dlatego pacjenci korzystający z powyższych urządzeń powinni trzymać się z dala od tego urządzenia.

Firma nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za użycie urządzenia niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem, za niewłaściwe użycie urządzenia lub za użycie uszkodzonego lub zużytego urządzenia.

Należy pamiętać o przestrzeganiu środków ostrożności, aby zapobiec obrażeniom ciała i stworzyć bezpieczne środowisko pracy.

4. Przygotowanie narzędzia do użycia:

Należy pamiętać o założeniu rękawic ochronnych i okularów ochronnych, aby zabezpieczyć się przed urazami rąk i oczu.

Przed rozpoczęciem pracy należy sprawdzić narzędzie pod kątem uszkodzeń i integralności całego zestawu.

Jeśli podczas przechowywania doszło do korozji, należy zastosować specjalne środki antykorozyjne.

Unikaj używania haków na nierównych lub zabrudzonych powierzchniach, ponieważ może to zmniejszyć ich wytrzymałość.

Nie należy przekraczać dopuszczalnego obciążenia na hak.

Trzymaj haki z dala od urządzeń elektronicznych, które mogą zostać uszkodzone przez pola magnetyczne.

Haków należy używać wyłącznie na metalowych powierzchniach, aby uniknąć upuszczenia i uszkodzenia przedmiotów.

Przed użyciem haków magnetycznych należy upewnić się, że powierzchnia jest czysta, płaska i sucha. Nie może być na niej kurzu, brudu ani tłuszczu. Wybierz miejsce, w którym haczyk będzie używany, biorąc pod uwagę dostęp do przedmiotów, które zostaną na nim zawieszane.

5. Sposób użycia:

5.1. Umieść hak magnetyczny na wybranej metalowej powierzchni, dociśnij go do powierzchni w celu uzyskania maksymalnego kontaktu.

5.2. Sprawdź niezawodność mocowania, lekko naciskając haczyk.

5.3. Po upewnieniu się, że hak jest bezpieczny, zawieś na nim wymagany przedmiot, przestrzegając limitu wagi.

5.4. Aby przenieść hak, delikatnie zdejmij go z powierzchni i umieść w nowym miejscu.

6. Konserwacja:

Przed rozpoczęciem pracy należy dokładnie sprawdzić produkt, zwracając uwagę na wszelkie uszkodzenia.

Nie używać w przypadku uszkodzeń wizualnych. Jeśli wystąpiła korozja, należy zastosować specjalne środki antykorozyjne.

Narzędzie należy regularnie czyścić po użyciu suchą szmatką.

Unikać ekspozycji na ciepło, bezpośrednią wilgoć i światło słoneczne.

Narzędzie należy umieścić w miejscu pracy w taki sposób, aby zapobiec jego toczeniu się lub upadkowi.

Okresowo sprawdzaj stan magnesów, aby uniknąć osłabienia pola magnetycznego.

7. Przechowywanie i transport:

7.1. Narzędzie należy transportować w indywidualnym, sztywnym opakowaniu transportowym zapewniającym jego integralność.

7.2. Chronić urządzenie przed upadkami i uderzeniami. Podczas przechowywania i transportu narzędzie musi być chronione przed uderzeniami mechanicznymi, wilgocią i zanieczyszczeniem.

7.3. Podczas przenoszenia lub transportu narzędzia z ostrymi częściami, części te muszą być zakryte.

7.4. Produkt należy przechowywać w suchym, zamkniętym miejscu, aby zapobiec jego użyciu i uszkodzeniu przez osoby nieupoważnione, zwłaszcza dzieci. Unikać przechowywania w warunkach wysokiej wilgotności. Nie zezwalać na pracę z urządzeniem osobom, które nie są zaznajomione z przepisami bezpieczeństwa pracy.

7.5. Transport jest dozwolony wszystkimi rodzajami transportu, które zapewniają integralność produktu, zgodnie z ogólnymi zasadami transportu.

7.6. Nie umieszczać ciężkich przedmiotów na produkcie. Podczas operacji załadunku i rozładunku oraz transportu produkt nie może być narażony na wstrząsy i opady atmosferyczne.

8. Utylizacja:

Produkt i jego opakowanie należy utylizować zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi lub lokalnymi.

UA: ІНСТРУКЦІЯ КОРИСТУВАЧА

**УВАГА! Використовувати засоби індивідуального захисту.
Дотримуйтесь інструкції.**

290.903.005- Набір магнітних гачків S&R 5шт.**1. Призначення:**

Магнітні гачки S&R призначені для надійного закріплення різноманітних предметів на металевих поверхнях. Вони можуть бути використані в побуті, на виробництві або в офісі для підвішування інструментів, ключів, одягу та інших легких предметів.

2. Основні параметри інструменту:

Набір складається з п'яти магнітних гачків. Кожен гачок оснащений сильним магнітом, що забезпечує надійне утримання предметів на металевій поверхні. Діаметр магнітної підставки всього 35 мм. Максимальна вага, яку може витримати один гачок, становить до 3.5 кг.

3. Заходи безпеки під час роботи з інструментом:

3.1. Робоче місце має бути: вентилязоване, чисте, добре освітлюватися. Охайно і правильно розкладайте на столі потрібні інструменти і необхідні матеріали.

3.2. Не допускається знаходження сторонніх осіб (особливо дітей) під час роботи.

3.3. Не призначено для використання дітьми.

3.4. Використовуйте інструмент тільки за призначенням.

3.5. Перед кожним використанням перевірте інструмент на наявність сколів, тріщин або зношення.

3.6. Одягайте засоби індивідуального захисту. Використовуйте захисний щиток для обличчя або окуляри, що здатні затримувати уламки, бруд та пил, які утворюються під час роботи. Надягайте захисні рукавички для захисту рук.

3.7. Уникайте прикладання надмірних зусиль до інструменту, щоб уникнути пошкоджень або його поломки.

3.8. Якщо інструмент зазнав фізичного впливу, деформації або зносу під час використання, подальше його використання може призвести до травм. Такий інструмент не можна використовувати надалі.

3.9. Неправильне використання інструменту може призвести до травм рук, очей, обличчя або інших частин тіла.

3.10. Не допускайте сильних ударів чи падіння магнітних тримачів, щоб не пошкодити магніти.

3.11. Уникайте контакту тримачів із водою та вологим середовищем, оскільки це може призвести до корозії.

3.12. Сильні магнітні поля можуть вплинути на імплантований внутрішній дефібрилятор або кардіостимулятор. Тому, пацієнти, які використовують вищезазначені пристрої повинні триматися на відстані від даного інструменту.

Компанія не несе відповідальності за використання інструменту за непризначенням, за неправильне використання інструменту або використання пошкодженого або зношеного інструменту.

Пам'ятайте про дотримання цих заходів безпеки для запобігання травмам і створення безпечного робочого середовища.

4. Підготовка інструменту до використання:

Обов'язково використовуйте захисні рукавиці та окуляри щоб вберегтися від травматизації рук та очей.

Перед початком роботи, перевірте інструмент на наявність пошкоджень, та цілісність комплектації.

Якщо в процесі зберігання виникла корозія, то потрібно обробити спеціальними протикорозійними засобами.

Уникайте використання гачків на нерівних або забруднених поверхнях, оскільки це може знизити їхню міцність.

Не перевищуйте допустиме навантаження на один гачок.

Тримайте гачки подалі від електронних пристроїв, які можуть бути пошкоджені магнітним полем.

Використовуйте гачки тільки на металевих поверхнях, щоб уникнути падіння та пошкодження предметів.

Перед використанням магнітних гачків, переконайтеся, що обрана для них поверхня чиста, рівна та суха. Очистіть її від пилу, бруду чи жиру. Виберіть місце, де гачок буде використовуватись, враховуючи доступ до предметів, які будуть на ньому висіти.

5. Використання:

5.1. Розмістіть магнітний гачок на обраній металевій поверхні, притисніть його до поверхні для максимального контакту.

5.2. Перевірте надійність кріплення, злегка натиснувши на гачок.

5.3. Після впевненості в надійному кріпленні, повісьте на гачок необхідний предмет, дотримуючись обмеження по вазі.

5.4. Для переміщення гачка, акуратно зніміть його з поверхні та розмістіть у новому місці.

6. Догляд:

Перед початком роботи слід ретельно оглянути виріб, звертаючи увагу на наявність пошкоджень.

Не використовувати при візуальних пошкодженнях. Якщо виникла корозія, то необхідно обробити спеціальними протикорозійними засобами.

Регулярно очищуйте інструмент після роботи за допомогою сухої ганчірки.

Необхідно уникати впливу тепла, безпосереднього впливу вологи та сонячного проміння.

Інструмент на робочому місці необхідно розміщувати так, щоб запобігти його скочуванню або падінню.

Періодично перевіряйте стан магнітів, щоб уникнути ослаблення магнітного поля.

7. Зберігання та транспортування:

7.1. Транспортування інструменту здійснюйте в індивідуальній жорсткій транспортній упаковці, що забезпечує його цілісність.

7.2. Оберегайте інструмент від падінь і ударів. Під час зберігання і транспортування, інструмент має бути захищений від механічних впливів, зволоження і забруднення.

7.3. Під час перенесення або перевезення інструменту з гострими частинами, ці частини повинні бути закритими.

7.4. Зберігати виріб в сухому, закритому місці, щоб виключити його використання та пошкодження сторонніми особами, особливо дітьми. Уникайте зберігання в умовах високої вологості. Не дозволяйте особам, не обізнаним із положеннями щодо безпеки експлуатації, працювати з ним.

7.5. Транспортування допускається усіма видами транспорту, які забезпечують цілісність виробу, відповідно до загальних правил перевезень.

7.6. Не кладіть на виріб важкі предмети. Під час вантажно-розвантажувальних робіт і транспортування, виріб не має зазнавати ударів та впливу атмосферних опадів.

8. Утилізація:

Утилізуйте виріб і його упаковку відповідно до національного законодавства або місцевих нормативних актів.